IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE TEXAS
PERMANENT REGISTERED NURSE §
LICENSE NUMBER 763939 § BOARD OF NURSING
§ ELIGIBILITY AND
ISSUED TO §
VICTOR FABIAN VENEGAS § DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE
ORDER OF THE BOARD
TO: VICTOR FABIAN VENEGAS
6202 AMHERST BAY
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78249

During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on November 13, 2012, the Texas Board of
Nursing Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-styled
case, based on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that notice of the facts or conduct alleged to warrant disciplinary action
has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas Government Code § 2001.054(c) and
Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance with all the requirements of the
Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code, for retention of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in accordance
with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged in

the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in

accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.
The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas

Government Code § 2001.056.
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The Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the proposed findings of fact and
conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached hereto and incorporated by
reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of revocation by default. This Order
will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given an opportunity to file a motion for
rehearing [22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 21 3.16(j)]. All parties have a right to judicial review of this
Order.

Ail proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Registered Nurse License Number
763939, previously issued to VICTOR FABIAN VENEGAS, to practice nursing in ‘the State of
Texas be, and the same is/are hereby, REVOKED,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applica’blc to Respondent's nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this __13th  day of ___ November , 2012

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

i C s

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

BY:

Attachment:  Formal Charges filed August 20, 2012.




In the Matter of

§ BEFORE THE TEXAS
Permanent Registered Nurse §
License Number 763939 §
Issued to VICTOR FABIAN VENEGAS, 8§
Respondent ' § BOARD OF NURSING
FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301 452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
VICTOR FABIAN VENEGAS, is a Registered Nurse holding License Number 763939 which is in
delinquent status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE L

On or about March 24, 2011, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to him on
March 23, 2010, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of his failure to
comply with Stipulation Number Two (2) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics.... '

A copy of the March 23, 2010, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached
and incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
-§217.12(11)(B). ‘

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Respondent’s license/s to practice nursing in the State of Texas
pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules,
27 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on Respondent
the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461, Texas Occupations Code.
The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State
Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for
legal and investigative services, the-cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records,
Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two
hundred dollars ($1200.00).




NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.texas.gov/ disciplin_a_ﬂaction/discp-matrix.html.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out beiow and
described in the Order(s) which is/are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these

charges, will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated
March 23, 2010. :

Filed this _2 &6 day of Atigenk 20 1T .

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

- /”’ﬂ_,_,.,...m----“ e .
/\‘\ /X bc;a/g,,c.
M Johnston, General Cdunsel

Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300

Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103

Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24066924

John R. Griffith, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24079751

Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847

Nikki Hopkins, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24052269

John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701 .
P: (512) 305-6811
F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments:  Agreed Order dated March 23, 2010.
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse §
License Number 763939 § AGREED
issued to VICTOR FABIAN VENEGAS § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as tllle Board,
considered the matter of VICTOR FABIAN VENEGAS, Registered Nurse License Number 763 939,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(1) & (10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation
by counsel, infonfxal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered

on January 4, 2010, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification

by the Board. -

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.
3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4, Respondent received a Diploma in Nursing from Baptist Health System, San Antonio, Texas,
in December 2008. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the State
of Texas on January 15, 2009.

5. ‘Respondent's nursing employment history is unknown.
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6. On March 28, 2007, Respondent was issued an Order of Conditional Eligibility by the Board
of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, requiring him to participate in the Texas Peer
Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN). A copy of the March 28, 2007, Order of
Conditional Eligibility, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law is attached and

incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

7. On or about July 17, 2009, Respondent failed to comply with the Order of Conditional

Eligibility issued to him by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. Non-

~ compliance is the result of Respondent's failure to comply with Stipulation Number Three

(3) in that Respondent requested he be withdrawn from the TPAPN program. Stipulation
Number (3) states:

(3) PETITIONER shall comply with all requirements of the TPAPN contract during
its term. )

8. Respondent states that the Board ordered him to TPAPN in 2006 due to 2 Driving While
Intoxicated misdemeanor conviction that occurred in August 2003. Respondent reports that
he has been active in The Church of J esus Christ of Latter-Day Saints and has abstained from
alcohol since September 2003. Respondent reports that when he graduated from nursing
school in December 2008, he started the TPAPN program but realized that he is past the
stage of struggling with alcohol and substance abuse and has requested the Board to explore
an alternative course of action :

9. The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
“impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency. -

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301 451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter. '

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(1) & (10), Texas
Occupations Cods, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(11)(B) -

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuantto Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against License Number 763939, heretofore issued to
VICTOR FABIAN VENEGAS, including revocation of Respondent's license to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas.
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ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that Registered Nurse License Number 763939, previously issued to VICTOR
FABIAN VENEGAS, to practice professional nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED for a period
of two (2) years with the suspension STAYED and Respondent is hereby placed on PROBATION
for two (2) years with the following agreed terms of probation:

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate privilege, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by-! this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to 2
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texés Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occuﬁations Code, §§30 1.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order.

) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the coﬁrse prior to cnrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in
}ength. The course's coptent shall include the Nursing Prac;cice Act, standards of practice,

documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
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Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with qustance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or cher Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of ‘Course '
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Bqard-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:
http ://fwww.bon.state.tx. us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses.html. |

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of two hundred fifty
dollars (SZSO'OO)T RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of this
Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check
or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN ’I‘HE.
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
.PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR
TWO (2) YEARS OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE PROBATIONARY
PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWENTY-FOUR (24) MONTHS HAVE
ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT

REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO
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THIS PROBATIONARY PERIOD:

(4 RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order of
the Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL
présent a completé copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decis;ion issued by the Administrative
Law Judge, if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order.
RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the
probation conditions on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL pfesent acomplete copy
of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each
future employer prior to accepting an offer of cmi:loyment.

() RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the

Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which 1s provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(6) For the duration of the probation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised
by a Registered Nurse who is on fhe premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the
same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to
provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of
two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently
working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined
unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse

employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-
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employed or contract for Lurvices. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by th¢ Registered Nurse who supervises the
RESPCNDENT.- These reports shall be sﬁbmitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board |
af the end of each three (3) month period for two (2) years of employment as a nurse. |

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain,
Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except
as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE fhe licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication,
dosage and the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the
office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the
prescription. Inm the event that prescriptions for controlled substances are required for periods
of two (2) weeks or lénger, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an
evaluation by a Board approved physician specializing in Pain Management or Psychiatry.
The performing evaluator will submit a written report to the Board's office, including results
of the evaluation, clinical indications for the prescriptions, and recommendaﬁon§ for on-going
treatment within thirty (30) days from the Beard's request.
| (9) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlied
substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per week. For the next three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at 1e£st twice per month. For the next six (6) ﬁonth period,
random screens shall be performed at leaét once per month. For the remainder of the probaﬁon

period, random screens shall be performed at least once every three (3) months. All random screens
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SHALL BE conducted th.ough urinalysis. Screéns obtained through urinalysis is the sole method

accepted by the Board.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene
tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)

A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT's place of employment at any time during
the probation penod and require RESPONDENT to produce a specunen for screening.

All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's
policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each
specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENTV SHALL beresponsible for the costs of all random

drug screening during the probation period.

Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription or failure -
to report for a drug screen, which may be considered the same as a positive fesult, will be regarded
as non-compliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further disciplinary
action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551, Texas Occupations

‘Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's license énd multistate. licensure privileges, if any, to
practice nursing in the State of Texas.

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL attend at least two (2) support group meetings each
week, one of which must be for substance abuse and provided by Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics
Anonymous, or ailother comparable recovery program that has been pre-approved by the Board.

RESPONDENT SHALL provide acceptable evidence of attendance. ‘Acceptable evidence shall

consist of a written record of at least: the date of each meeting; the name of each group attended; and
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the signature and printeu aame of the chairperson of each group attended by RESPUNDLNL.
RESPONDENT SHALL submit the required evidence on the forms provided by the Board at the end
of every three (3) month period. No duplications, copies, third party signatures, or any other
substitutions will be accepted as evidence.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation,
an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against the Respondgnt‘s iiccﬁse,
the probationary period shall not expire and shall automatically be extended until the allegation,
accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.

I’f IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbmnceé will be removed from RESPONDENT's license an& RESPONDENT shall be
eligible for multistate licensure pr';vilcges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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] understand that T have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. Ineither admit nor deny the violation
alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,
Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive
judicial review of this Order. I anderstand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board.
When this Order is ratiﬁed, the terms of this Order become effective, and a copy wiil be mailed to |
me. Iﬁnderstand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject
to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this 2 day of K devitry , 20 £ .

VIGCTOR FABIAN VENEGAS, Respondent

Swom to and subscribed before me thxsd— y ofLJ ﬂww""‘*—\ ,20.1 %

SEAL

Notary Public in and for the State of _/ W
PAMELA BARNES -

My Commission Expires
september 22, 2011

C10
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WHERErURE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the _28th day of January, 2010,
by VICTOR FABIAN VENEGAS, Registered License Number 763939, and said Order is final.

Effective this _23rd day of March, 2010.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN Wiy,
“Executive Director on behalf \\\\“ A0 J¢ b‘.{ff;&
. _.qv-‘qq“\. / A
of said Board S _,;‘?.. s Z
52N FE
,’/¢/ ."-. . "‘O.b \;:
"’f ‘9& ........ O <‘$~
©,S0ON 4 ) 0
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

***********************************************

In the Matter of § :
VICTOR FABIAN VENEGAS . § QORDER OF
PETITIONER for Eligibility for §

§

CONDITIONAL ELIGIBILITY
Licensure -

'On the date entered below, the Board of Nurse Examin‘ers for the State of Texas,
helleinéfter referred to as the Board, conéééreé the Petition for Declaratofy Order and supporting
documents filed by VICTOR FABIAN VEN EGAS, hereinafter referred to as PE'fITIONBR; together
with any documents and information gathered b.y staff and PETITIONER's Certificate contained
herein. Information received by the Board produced eviciance that PETITIONER may have violated
Section 301 .452(‘1))(3), Texas Occuf;ations Code.

PETITIONER waived representation by counsel, hotié_e and hearing, and agreed to

the entry of this Order offered on November 3, 2006, by Katherine A Thomas, MN,- RN, Executive

Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On or about September 12, 2006, Petitioner submitted a Petition for Declaratory Order
requesting a determination of eligibility for licensure in compliance with Section 301.257 e
seq., Texas Occupations Code. ‘

2. Petitioner waived representation, notice, administrative hearing,-and judicial review.

Petitioner is not currently enrolled in a professional nursing program.

Lo

4. Petitioner completed the Petition for Declaratory Order and answered "yes" to Question
Number Two (2), which reads in part as follows: "Have you been convicled, adjudged guilty
by a court, pled guilty, no conlest or nolo contendere o any crime in any state, territory or
couniry, whether or not a senience was imposed, including any pending criminal charges or
unresolved arrests? This includes expunged offenses and deferred adjudication with or
without prejudice of guilt.”
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10.

Petitioner disclosed the following criminal history, to wit:

A. On February 26, 2003, Petitioner was charged with the misdemeanor offense of
Disorderly Conduct-Fighting in the Municipal Court of San Antonio, Texas. On
October 20, 2003, the case was dismissed after payment of 2 sixty dollars ($60.00)
fine and completed deferred.

B. On April 13, 2003, Petitioner was issued a citation for the misdemeanor offense of
Public Intoxication and was assessed a fine.

C. On June 5, 2003, Petitioner committed the misdemeanor offense of Driving While

‘ Intoxicated. On August 23, 2003, Petitioner entered a plea of “nolo contendere” in
the County Court at Law No. 1 of Bexar County, Texas. Petitioner was assessed a
fine in the amount of five hundred dollars (8500.00) and one hundred eighty (180)
days confinement in the Bexar County Jail, Petitioner’s jail sentence was suspended
and he was placed on probation for nine (9) months. Petitioner was required to
install an Ignition Interlock System on his vehicle, complete eighty (80) hours of
community service, and complete 2 DWI education program. On May 26, 2004,
Petitioner’s community supervision terminated. o

_D. On August 1, 2003, Petitioner committed the misdemeanor offense of Driving While

Intoxicated. On August 26, 2003, Petitioner entered a plea of “nolo contendere” in
the County Court at Law No. | of Bexar County, Texas. Petitioner was convicted
and ordered to complete a concurrent senience with the Driving While Intoxicated

charge on August 23,2003. On May 26, 2004, Petitioner’s community supervision
was terminated. '

There is no evidence of any subsequent criminal conduct.

Petitioner presented evidence of current fitness to practice professional nursing.

The safety of patients and the public requires that all persons ficensed to practice nursing be
fit, sober, and able to consistently practice nursing in autonomous roles under demanding and

stressful conditions.

The Executive Director considered evidence of Petitioner's substance abuse and subsequent
rehabilitation as provided in §213.29, 22 Texas Administrative Code.

The Executive Director's review of the grounds for poténtial ineligibility has been made on
the basis of the information provided by Petitioner. '

Petitioner has sworn that, with. the exception of matters disclosed in connection with the
Petition for Declaratory Order, his past behavior conforms to the Board’s professional
character requirements. Petitioner presented no evidence of behavior.which is inconststent

with the Board’s character requirements in 22 Texas Administrative Code §213.27.
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12.  On November 3, 2006, the Executive Director considered evidence of Petitioner's past
" pehavior in light of the character factors set out in 22 Texas Administrative Code §213.27
and determined that Petitioner currently demonstrates the criteria required for good
professional character. :

13.  In consideration of Petitioner's past conduct and subsequen{ evidence of rehabilitation, the -
Executive Director finds that Petitioner should be declared conditionally gligible to take the
National Council Licensure Examination for Registered Nurses. ' ‘

14.  Petitioner's compliance with the terms of a Board approved peer assistance program should
be sufficient to protect patients and the public. '

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. The Board of Nurse Examiners has urisdiction over this matter pursuant to Section 301.453,
Texas Occupations Code. : ‘
2. Petitioner has submitted a petition in compliance with Section 301.257, Texas Occupations
Code.. :
3. Petitioner shall immediately notify the Board of any fact or event that could constitute 2

ground of ineligibility for licensure under Section 301.452, Texas Occupations Code.

The Board of Nurse Examiners may license an individual who has a history of substance
abuse, after consideration of the criteria set out in 22 Texas Administrative Code §213.29,

the Board determines the Petitioner does not currently pose 2 direct threat to the health and
safety of patients or the public. : :

4=

5. The Board may, in its discretion, order a Petitioner, upon initial licensure as 2 registered
nurse, to participate in a'peer assistance program approved by the Board if the nurse would
otherwise have been eligible for referral to peer assistance pursuant to Section 301.410,
Texas Occupations Code.

ORDER
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that upon meeting the reqi:irgmcnts for
graduation and payment of ény required fees, VICTOR FABIAN VENEGA‘S, PETITIONER, 1is
CONDITIONALLY ELIGIBLE tosit for the National Council Licensure Examination for Registered
Nurses (NCLEX-RN® Examination). PETITIONER SHALL NOT b¢ eligible for tcmporary'

authorization to practice as a Graduate Nurse in the State of Texas.
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[T IS FURTHER ORDERED that PETITIONER SHALL comply in all respects with
the Nursing Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupatioﬁs Code
§8301.001 et seq., tﬁe Rules and Regulations Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure
and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.01 ;et seq., and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that PETITIONER, upon attaining a passing gradeon
the NCLEX- RN® shall be issued a license to practice m.xrsing.in the State of Texas. |

IN ADDITION, IT IS THEREFORE FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that
PETITIONER, upon initial Jtcensure SHALL comply with the following condxtxons forsucha time
as is required for PETITIONER to successfully complete the Texas Peer Assistance Program for
Nurses (TPAPN)

(1) PETITIONER SHALL, within forty-five (45) days of initia;l licensure, apply to
and be accepted into the TPAPN, which SHALL include payment‘of a non-refundable participation
, feein the arﬁount of five huhdred dollars ($500.00) payabie o TPAPN.

(2) Upon acceptance into the TPAPN, PETITIONER SHALL waive confidentiality

| and provide a copy of the executed TPAPN contract to the Board of Nurse Eicaminers.

(3) PETITIONER SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN contract
during its’ term. |

4) PETI’_I‘IONER SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notify the Board of Ngz‘se
Examiners of any violation of the TPAPN contract. | |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Petitioner’s multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of

Texas.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Petitioner’s license is

encumbered by thié Order, Petitioner may not work outside the State of Texas pu;suant to a
mu‘ltistafe licensure privilege without the written permission of the Sfate_ of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party State where Petitioner wishes to work. ;
ITISFURTHER AGREED, SHOULD PETITIONER fail to comply with this Order
or the terms of the parﬁcipation agreement with the TPAPN, such noncompliance will result in |
further disciplinary action including revécation of a PETITIONER's iiceﬁse to practice professional

nursing in the State of Texas.

B ALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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PETITIONER'S CERTIFICATION

I am the Petitioner in this matter. 1 have fully and truthfully disclosed all relevant
information in conformity with Rule 213,29 at Texas Administrative Code. I certify that my past -
behavior, except as disclosed in my Petition for Declaratory Order, has been in conformity with the
Board's professional character ruie. | have provided the Board with complete and accurate
documentation of my past behavior in vioiation of the penal law of any jurisdiction which was
disposed of through any procedure short of conviction, such as: conditional discharge, deferred
adjudication or dismissal. I have no criminal prosecution pending in any jurisdiction.

In connection with my petition, I acknowledge that I have read and [ understand
Section 301.257, Texas Occupations Code, Section 301.452 (a),(b) and (c), Texas Occupations
Code, and Chapter 53, Section 53.001 er seq., Texas Occupations Code, and Board Rules 213.27, -
213.28, and 213.29 at 22 Texas Administrative Code. Iagree with all terms of this Order, including
the Findings of Fact and Conclusious of Law and any stipulations set out in this Order. 1
acknowledge that this Order is stipulated and | understand that 1 am not eligible to receive a Graduate
Nurse Permit to practice. Iagreeto inform the Board of any other fact or event that could constitute
a ground for denial of licensure prior to registering for the NCLEX-RN® Examination or accepting
any permit or license from the Board of Nurse Examiners. '

T understand that if 1 fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, [ will
be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

| understand that [ can be represented by an attorney in'this matter. 1 waive
representation, notice, administrative hearing, and judicial review of this Order and request that the
Executive Director of the Board of Nurse Examiners enter this Order.

Signed this _p3 dayof ez h ', 7007,

Yz

| | VICTOR FABIAN" VENWONER
Sworn to and subscribed before me this._gm day of /n4£ ,_&QQl_.

@ Mo FNaxnnrd

AT

Notary Public in and for the State of TEXAS
ELP. Lfgj20lo
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director on behalfofthe

Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas does hereby ratify and adbpt the Order of

Conditional Eligibility that was signed on the 23% day of __March , 2007 _, by VICTOR

FABIAN VENEGAS, PETITIONER, for Petition for Declaratory Order,'and said Order is final. -

 Entered and cffective this 28" day of __March, 2007 .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf -

of said Board
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Re: Permanent Registered Nurse License Number 763939
Issued to VICTOR FABIAN VENEGAS
DEFAULT ORDER - REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 14" day of November , 2012, a true and correct copy of the
foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served and addressed to the following person(s), as follows:

Via USPS Certified Mail. Return Receipt Requested

VICTOR FABIAN VENEGAS
6202 AMHERST BAY
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78249

BY:

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD




